
September 2022

Thursday, September 1 
Workers in Japan would like to start a new Bible study this month for those who are seeking the truth. Ask God to 
bring people He is preparing to hear the good news. 

Friday, September 2 
Praise God for 15 young people who trusted in Christ during a camp outreach in the Middle East. Pray that each 
one will grow in faith and have courage as they live it out in a place with few believers. 

Saturday, September 3 
Lift up a short-term worker serving in a medical clinic this fall. As she uses her professional skills in ministry, ask the 
Lord to enable her to build relationships through which she can reflect Him. 

Sunday, September 4 
Ask God to raise up Deaf believers to join a team preparing to minister among the Deaf in the Middle East. 

Monday, September 5 
Happy Labor Day! Ask God to open doors for workers seeking to establish businesses around the world that provide 
opportunities to tangibly bless least-reached* communities while sharing the hope they have in Jesus. 

Tuesday, September 6 
As classes at a professional development center in the Middle East resume this fall, ask God to bring people who are 
open to the gospel. 

Wednesday, September 7 
Lift up Christar mobilizers during this busy fall season, asking God to work through them to prompt many college 
students to take steps toward long-term cross-cultural ministry. 

Thursday, September 8 
Praise God for the individuals from numerous nations that He’s brought to an after-class Bible study for ESL 
students in the United States. Pray each one will be drawn to Him through His Word. 

Friday, September 9 
Pray for unity and wisdom for Middle Eastern believers taking on leadership roles in a church plant. 

Saturday, September 10 
Praise God for new workers who recently arrived in South Asia after two years of unexpected delays. Ask Him to 
enable them to build connections with their neighbors, and pray that they will reflect Christ in these new 
relationships. 



Sunday, September 11 
Pray that the families of children who were involved in a summer soccer program in an immigrant community in the 
United States will participate in other outreaches throughout the fall. 

Monday, September 12 
Ask the Lord to provide for workers in several locations who need new vehicles to carry out their ministries. 

Tuesday, September 13 
Lift up the women, most of whom have not yet trusted in Christ, who participate in a Tuesday evening Bible study in 
the Balkans. Ask God to make Himself known through His Word. 

Wednesday, September 14 
Pray for wisdom for a Christar worker as he teaches Bible classes to a group of approximately 20 South Asian pastors, 
asking that each of these men will be equipped for more effective ministry. 

Thursday, September 15 
Join workers serving among Yazidis in praying that their local friends will experience the peace only found in Jesus. 

Friday, September 16 
Pray that recently baptized believers in the Middle East will be lights for Christ in their families and city. 

Saturday, September 17 
Ask God to use next month’s Church Partnership Summit to encourage and equip pastors and other church leaders 
to involve their local fellowships in ministry among the least-reached. 

Sunday, September 18 
Praise God for nine new workers from South Asia who are beginning service in several locations in this region and 
beyond. Ask Him to meet their financial needs and to bless their ministries with abundant fruit. 

Monday, September 19 
Pray that those who heard the gospel at a summer barbecue outreach in Japan will recall this message of hope and 
return to a local church to learn more. 

Tuesday, September 20 
Lift up workers who began ministry in Central Asia last month, praying for grace as they acclimate to an unfamiliar 
culture and seek to begin building relationships in their neighborhood. 

Wednesday, September 21 
Ask God to provide direction regarding a new ministry initiative in South Asia. Pray for wisdom for the Christar 
workers and churches taking initial steps. 

Thursday, September 22 
Tomorrow many in Japan will pay respects to deceased ancestors as they observe Autumnal Equinox Day. Pray that 
faith in Christ will become part of the heritage of many Japanese families. 



Friday, September 23 
On the International Day of Sign Languages, ask God to use workers sharing the gospel through sign languages to 
introduce many least-reached Deaf to the hope of Christ. 

Saturday, September 24 
Ask the Lord to provide workers who recently arrived on the field with local language helpers. 

Sunday, September 25 
Praise God for Albanian teenagers with a desire to reach others with the good news. Ask the Lord to work through 
their witness and vibrant faith to bring their families and friends to faith in Christ. 

Monday, September 26 
Today is the first day of Navratri, a Hindu festival that celebrates the triumph of good over evil. Pray many Hindus 
will know the power of Jesus, who delivers us from evil. 

Tuesday, September 27 
Pray for protection for workers’ marriages as they navigate the challenges of cross-cultural life and ministry. Pray 
their relationships will reflect the love of Christ for His Church. 

Wednesday, September 28 
Praise God for opening an opportunity for a worker to teach English at a village school in the Middle East. Pray that 
through this role, she will be able to build connections with people who haven’t yet heard the gospel. 

Thursday, September 29 
Join workers in the Netherlands in praying that God will draw their Muslim friends to His grace. 

Friday, September 30 
Pray for wisdom in transferring leadership of the Timothy Project, which produces culturally relevant Bible studies 
for Middle Eastern believers, to local followers of Christ.	

*Least-reached: those without access to a church that preaches the gospel in their language and in a culturally relevant way 


